
USDA 
NRCS-ADS-093 

�--..,.�� U.S. Department of Agriculture 
Natural Resources Conservation Service 

NOTICE OF GRANT AND AGREEMENT AWARD 

1. Award Identifying Number 2. Amendment Number 3. Award /Project Period 4. Type of award instrument:

NR204741XXXXC026 0003 09/23/2020 - 04/30/2021 Cooperative Agreement 

5. Agency (Name and Address) 6. Recipient Organization (Name and Address)

Natural Resources Conservation Service NASHVILLE & DAVIDSON COUNTY, METROP OLITAN 
675 U.S. Courthouse, 801 Broadway GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE, CITY OF 
Nashville, TN 37203 P.O. BOX 196300 

NASHVILLE TN 37219-6300 

DUNS: 078217668 EIN: 

7. NRCS Program Contact 8. NRCS Administrative 9. Recipient Program 10. Recipient Administrative
Contact Contact Contact 

Name: Marcus Miller Name: CASSANDRA HAYES Name: Josh Hayes Name: Josh Hayes 
Phone: (615) 277-2561 Phone: 615-862-4505 Phone: 615-880-2420 Phone: 615-880-2420 
Email: alton.miller@tn.usda.gov Email: cassandra.hayes@usda. Email: joshua. Email: joshua. 

gov hayes@nashville.gov hayes@nashville.gov 

11. CFDA 12. Authority 13. Type of Action 14. Program Director

10.923 33 U.S.C. 701b-1 Amendment/Revision Name: Josh Hayes 
33 U.S.C. 701-b Phone: 615-880-2420 

Email: joshua. 
hayes@nashville.gov 

15. Project Title/ Description: Streambank Stabilization for DSR 5110-200 Mansker Cr. Sewer Line in Davidson County, TN;
ezFG ID: 6000015147. Amendment increases funds.

16. Entity Type: B = County Government

17. Select Funding Type

Select funding type: fX Federal [X Non-Federal 

Original funds total $82,471.12 $24,991.25 

Additional funds total $67,452.00 $20,440.00 

Grand total $149,923.12 $45,431.25 

18. Approved Budget

DocuSign Envelope ID: FE1985AA-707B-456C-A7CF-552345A10668



Scott Potter
Director Metro Water Serv/
Stormwtr

Sheldon Hightower
State Conservationist

DocuSign Envelope ID: FE1985AA-707B-456C-A7CF-552345A10668

3/1/2021



Statement of Work 

Please note that any narrative below should be considered in addition to the original Statement of Work, as well as any prior 
amendments. 

Purpose 

The purpose of this amendment is to increase the amount of funding as shown on NOA and the updated budget 
narrative section, and replace the General Terms and Conditions. This is due to the increase in costs to construct the 
recovery stabilization project. Except as provided herein, all other terms and conditions of the original agreement and 
any previous amendments remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

Objectives 

The objective of this agreement is to provide both financial assistance and technical assistance funding to the Sponsor to 
implement EWP project measures to remove watershed impairments caused by the February 2020 Storm event that 
created imminent hazards to life and property. Implementation of the EWP project measures will be through a 
construction contract solicited, administered, and managed by the Sponsor including engineering design, construction 
management, and construction inspection services. The individual Damage Survey Report {DSR) defines the site 
location, type of work planned, and pre-design estimated construction costs. The construction costs have been 
amended to reflect the revised DSR as described here: 

- DSR No. 5110-200 revised - Davidson County- Mansker Creek Sewer line - construct rock riprap revetment to
stabilize the streambank and protect a main sewer line - $181,725.00 Total Estimated Construction Cost {TCC).

Budget Narrative 

The below Budget Narrative replaces the Budget Narrative in the original agreement. 

The official budget (including cost category itemization as identified on the SF-424A) described in this Budget Narrative 
will be considered "the total budget as last approved by the Federal awarding agency" for this award. 

A. The estimated costs for the Project as amended:

1. Total Amended Estimated Project Budget {Construction + TA): $195,354.37 (increase of $87,892.00)

The amended budget includes: 

Financial Assistance {FA) Costs: 
Construction Costs {75% NRCS $136,293.75 {increase of $61,320.00) + 25% Sponsor $45,431.25 {increase of 
$20,440.00)): $181,725.00 

Technical Assistance (TA) Costs: 
Solicitation, Contract Administration & Management, Engineering Design, Construction Management, and Construction 
Inspection Services Costs (100% NRCS): $13,629.37 {increase of $6,132.00) 

2. NRCS pays up to 75 percent of eligible construction costs and Sponsor pays 25 percent of construction costs. NRCS
will contribute up to 7.499997248 percent of the total construction cost for contract solicitation, administration and
management, engineering design, construction management, and construction inspection services costs. It is possible
that technical and administrative services costs will exceed this amount, requiring the Sponsor to contribute resources to
complete the technical, administrative, and management work.

3. NRCS funding for this project is provided to the Sponsor in two separate NRCS funding accounts, one for financial
assistance (FA) and one for technical assistance {TA). FA costs are associated with construction activities; TA costs are
associated with services. These expenditures shall be accounted for separately in order for expenses to be eligible for
reimbursement.

4. NRCS will provide FA for actual costs as reimbursement to the Sponsor for approved on-the-ground construction
costs in compliance with the requirements of the NRCS State Conservation Engineer concurred plans and specifications,
subject to the above limits. If costs are reduced, reimbursement will be reduced accordingly. Construction costs are
associated with the installation and NRCS acceptance of the project measures including labor, equipment and materials.

5. NRCS will provide TA reimbursement to the Sponsor for technical and administrative services costs directly charged

DocuSign Envelope ID: FE1985AA-707B-456C-A7CF-552345A10668



to the project, subject to the above limits. If costs are reduced, reimbursement will be reduced accordingly. TA 
reimbursement will be made after sufficient FA funding has been expended to earn the TA as required by EWP policy. 
These costs include 

a. contract administration services costs include, but not limited to, developing the solicitation package, soliciting,
evaluating, awarding and administering the contract(s) for construction and engineering services including project
management, verifying and record keeping.

b. engineering costs include, but not limited to, developing a project design that includes construction plans and
specifications, an operations and maintenance plan, a quality control/ assurance inspection plan, an engineer's cost
estimate for installation, etc.; construction management, and construction inspection services costs including all
necessary activities to manage the construction, provide the engineering design & documentation, inspect construction,
all project documentation, record keeping, and ensuring compliance to NRCS policy, standards and specifications.

6. The Sponsor will contribute funds toward the total construction costs in either direct cash expenditures, the value of
non-cash materials or services, or in-kind contributions. The value of any non-cash materials or services and in-kind
contribution shall be agreed to in writing prior to implementation in the Plan of Operations (PO).

Responsibility of the Parties 

There are no changes to this section from the original statement of work. 

Expected Accomplishments and Deliverables 

There are no changes to this section from the original statement of work. 

Resources Required 

There are no changes to this section from the original statement of work. 

Milestone 

There are no changes to this section from the original statement of work. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: FE1985AA-707B-456C-A7CF-552345A10668



GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

Please reference the below link(s) for the General Terms and Conditions pertaining to this award: 

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE FARM PRODUCTION AND CONSERVATION 

GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS GRANTS AND COOPERATIVE AGREEMENTS 

The Farm Production and Conservation (FPAC) mission area encompasses the following USDA agencies: Natural 
Resources Conservation Service (NRCS), Farm Service Agency (FSA), Risk Management Agency (RMA), the 
Commodity Credit Corporation (CCC), and the FPAC Business Center. 

I. APPLICABLE REGULATIONS

a. As a condition of this award, the recipient assures and certifies that it has and/or will comply and require subrecipients
to comply with the requirements contained in the following statutes and regulations, as applicable. The full text of Code
of Federal Regulations references may be found at https://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/browse/collectionCfr.action?
collectionCode=CFR and http://www.ecfr.gov/.

(1) 2 CFR Part 25, "Universal Identifier and System of Award Management" (2) 2 CFR Part 170, "Reporting Subaward
and Executive Compensation Information" (3) 2 CFR Part 175, "Award Term for Trafficking in Persons" (4) 2 CFR Part
180, "OMB Guidelines to Agencies On Governmentwide Debarment And Suspension (Nonprocurement)" (5) 2 CFR Part
182, "Governmentwide Requirements for Drug-Free Workplace (Financial Assistance)" (6) 2 CFR Part 200, "Uniform
Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards" (7) 2 CFR Part 400,
"Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, And Audit Requirements for Federal Awards" (8) 2 CFR Part
417, "Nonprocurement Debarment and Suspension" (9) 2 CFR Part 418, "New Restrictions on Lobbying" (10) 2 CFR
Part 421, "Requirements for Drug-Free Workplace (Financial Assistance)" (11) 2 CFR Part 422, "Research Institutions
Conducting USDA-Funded Extramural Research; Research Misconduct"

b. Allowable project costs will be determined in accordance with the authorizing statute, the purpose of the award, and,
to the extent applicable, to the type of organizations receiving the award, regardless of tier. The following portions of the
Code of Federal Regulations are hereby incorporated by reference. The full text of Code of Federal Regulations
references may be found at https://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/browse/collectionCfr.action?collectionCode=CFR and http://www.
ecfr.gov/.

(1) 2 CFR Part 200, "Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles And Audit Requirements For Federal
Awards" (2) 48 CFR Part 31, "Contract Cost Principles and Procedures" c. For corporate recipients, by accepting this
award the recipient acknowledges: (1) that it does not have a Federal tax delinquency, meaning that it is not subject to
any unpaid Federal tax liability that has been assessed, for which all judicial and administrative remedies have been
exhausted or have lapsed, and that is not being paid in a timely manner pursuant to an agreement with the authority
responsible for collecting the tax liability, and (2) that it has not been convicted of a felony criminal violation under any
Federal law within 24 months preceding the award, unless a suspending and debarring official of the USDA has
considered suspension or debarment of the recipient corporation based on these convictions and/or tax delinquencies
and determined that suspension or debarment is not necessary to protect the interests of the Government. If the
recipient fails to comply with these provisions, the agency will annul this agreement and may recover any funds the
recipient has expended in violation of the above cited statutory provisions.

II. UNALLOWABLE COSTS

The following costs are not allowed: 

a. Costs above the amount authorized for the project. b. Costs incurred after the award period of performance end date.
c. Costs not identified in the approved budget or approved budget revisions. d. Profit resulting from Federal financial
assistance. Recipients may not earn and keep income resulting from an award. e. Costs of promotional items and
memorabilia, including models, gifts, and souvenirs. f. Compensation for injuries to persons or damage to property
arising from project activities.

This list is not exhaustive. For general information about the allowability of particular items of costs, please see 2 CFR 
Part 200, "Subpart E - Cost Principles", or direct specific inquiries to the administrative contact identified in the award. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: FE1985AA-707B-456C-A7CF-552345A10668



The allowability of some items of costs may be difficult to determine. To avoid disallowance or dispute of such costs, the 
recipient may seek prior approval before incurring them. See 2 CFR 200.407. Ill. PRIOR APPROVAL REQUIREMENTS 

Certain items of cost and award revisions require the prior written approval of the awarding agency. The following are 
the most common situations requiring prior approval. However, this list is not exhaustive, and the recipient is also bound 
by any other prior approval requirements identified in the Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and 
Audit Requirements for Federal Awards. 

a. Pre-award costs.-To receive reimbursement for costs incurred prior to the award date, recipients must request
written approval before incurring the costs. This restriction also applies to costs intended to meet cost-share
requirements. FPAC agencies will not approve expenses incurred more than 90 calendar days before the period of
performance start date. All costs incurred before the period of performance start date, even if approved, are at the
recipient's risk (i.e., the Federal awarding agency is under no obligation to reimburse such costs if for any reason the
recipient does not receive a Federal award or if the Federal award is less than anticipated and inadequate to cover such
costs). b. Revisions to scope, objective, or deliverables.-When it is necessary to modify the scope, objective, or
deliverables of an award, the recipient authorized signatory must submit a written request and justification for the change
along with the revised scope, objective, or deliverables of the award to the administrative contact. The request should
contain the following information: 1. Grant or agreement number 2. Narrative explaining the requested modification to the
project scope, objectives, or deliverables 3. A description of the revised scope, objectives, or deliverables

c. Additions or changes to subawards and contracts.-The subawarding, transferring, or contracting out of any work
under a Federal award not identified in the original award budget or any changes to subaward or contracts requires prior
written approval. The recipient must submit a justification for the proposed subaward/contract, a statement of work to be
performed, and a detailed budget for the subaward/contract to the administrative contact. This provision does not apply
to the acquisition of supplies, material, equipment, or general support services. d. Change in a key person specified in
the application or award.- When there is a change in key personnel, the recipient must request prior written approval for
the substitution or change. The request must identify the replacement personnel and provide his or her qualifications.

e. Absence or change in project leadership.-lf the approved project director or principal investigator disengages from
the project for more than three months or reduces time devoted to the project by 25 percent or more, the recipient must
notify the administrative contact in writing, identifying who will be in charge during the project director's absence. The
notification must include the qualifications of the replacement.

f. Budget revisions.-Recipients must request prior written approval for deviations from the approved budget in the
instances described below. For all budget revisions, the recipient must submit a new SF 424A or 424C and budget
narrative to support the request. 1. The inclusion of costs that require prior approval in accordance with Subpart E-Cost
Principles of this part or 45 CFR part 75 Appendix IX, "Principles for Determining Costs Applicable to Research and
Development under Awards and Contracts with Hospitals," or 48 CFR part 31, "Contract Cost Principles and
Procedures," as applicable. 2. Where the cumulative amount of transfers of funds among direct cost categories or
programs, functions, and activities exceeds or is expected to exceed 10 percent of the total budget as last approved by
the Federal awarding agency, and where the Federal share of the project exceeds the simplified acquisition threshold. 3.
The transfer of funds budgeted for participant support costs to other categories of expense requires prior written
approval. Participant support costs means direct costs for items such as stipends or subsistence allowances, travel
allowances, and registration fees paid to or on behalf of participants or trainees {but not employees) in connection with
conferences or training projects. 4. Changes in the approved cost-sharing or matching provided by the recipient. 5.
Additional Federal funds needed to complete the project. 6. Changes to negotiated indirect cost rates during the award
period of performance. 7. Equipment purchases not specifically identified in the approved budget.

g. No-Cost Extensions of Time.-When a no-cost extension of time is required, the recipient authorized signatory must
submit a written request to the FAPC administrative contact. Except in very limited circumstances, a no-cost extension
of time cannot exceed 12 months. FPAC cannot approve requests for no-cost extensions received after the expiration of
the award. In addition, time may not allow extension requests submitted less than 30 calendar days before the period of
performance end date to be processed, so recipients are encouraged to submit requests as soon as possible. FPAC
agencies cannot approve no-cost extensions requested merely to expend remaining funds. The request must contain
the following: 1. Amount of additional time requested 2. Explanation for the need for the extension 3. A summary of
progress to date and revised milestones

IV. PAYMENTS

a. Recipients must request reimbursement or advances using a properly completed and executed SF-270, submitted
with supporting documentation to either the ezFedGrants system or to the e-mail address specified in the statement of
work. FPAC agencies will make payment to the recipient on a reimbursable or advance basis in accordance with the
frequency specified in the statement of work.

b. Recipients requesting advances should request payments in amounts necessary to meet their current needs pursuant

DocuSign Envelope ID: FE1985AA-707B-456C-A7CF-552345A10668



to procedures contained in the Federal administrative provisions and 31 CFR Part 205. At the end of each advance 
period, the recipient must provide a justification (i.e., documentation) showing the amount of advanced funds spent. 

c. The method of payment between the recipient and its contractors will be in accordance with the policies and
procedures established by the recipient except that the contractors may not use the USDA Office of Financial
ManagemenUNational Finance Center method to request payments. If the recipient makes advance payments to
contractors, the recipient must ensure that the timing of such payments is designed to minimize elapsed time between
the advance payment and the disbursement of funds. Recipients must not submit requests from their contractors for
review or approval.

d. Accounting records for all costs incurred under this award must be supported by source documentation. Such
documentation includes, but is not limited to, canceled checks, paid bills, payroll records, and subaward documents.
Labor cost charges to this award must be based upon salaries actually earned and the time actually worked on this
award. All project costs must be incurred within the approved project period of this award, including any approved no­
cost extension of time. Costs that cannot be supported by source documentation or that are incurred outside of the
approved project period and budget may be disallowed and may result in award funds being returned to the Federal
Government by the recipient. The level of detail and documentation required to be provided to support any individual
payment request is at the discretion of the Government.

e. Recipients must pay all costs incurred (i.e., liquidate obligations) under the award not later than 90 calendar days after
the period of performance end date.

V. FINANCIAL REPORTING

a. Recipients must submit a Federal Financial Report (FFR), SF 425 in accordance with the schedule included in the
award statement of work. Recipients must submit reports to either the ezFedGrants system or to the email address
specified in the statement of work. Failure to submit reports as required may result in suspension or termination of
award.

b. The recipient must submit a final financial report no later than 90 days after the period of performance end date. c.
The FPAC awarding agency will withhold payments under this award if the recipient is delinquent in submitting required
reports.

VI. PERFORMANCE MONITORING AND REPORTING

a. The recipient is responsible for monitoring day-to-day performance and for reporting to FPAC. If the project involves
subaward/contractual arrangements, the recipient is also responsible for monitoring the performance of project activities
under those arrangements to ensure that approved goals and schedules are met.

b. The recipient must submit a written progress report at the frequency specified in the statement of work to either the
ezFedGrants system or to the email address specified in the statement of work. Each report must cover- 1. A
comparison of actual accomplishments with the goals and objectives established for the reporting period and, where
project output can be quantified, a computation of the costs per unit of output.

2. The reasons why goals and objectives were not met, if appropriate.

3. Additional pertinent information including, where appropriate, analysis and explanation of cost overruns or high unit
costs.

c. The recipient must submit a final performance report within 90 calendar days of the period of performance end date. d.
The FPAC awarding agency will withhold payments under this award if the recipient is delinquent in submitting required
reports.

VII. AUDIT REQUIREMENTS

The recipient is responsible for complying with audit requirements in accordance with 2 CFR 200, Subpart F. A recipient 
entity that expends $750,000 or more during the recipient's fiscal year in Federal awards must have a single or program-

DocuSign Envelope ID: FE1985AA-707B-456C-A7CF-552345A10668



specific audit conducted for that year. 

VIII. SPECIAL PROVISIONS

a. The recipient assures and certifies that it will comply with the minimum-wage and maximum- hour provisions of the
Federal Fair Labor Standards Act.

b. Employees of FPAC agencies will participate in efforts under this agreement solely as representatives of the United
States. They may not participate as directors, officers, employees, or otherwise serve or hold themselves out as
representatives of the recipient. They also may not assist the recipient with efforts to lobby Congress or to raise money
through fundraising efforts. Further, FPAC employees must report to their immediate supervisor any negotiations with
the recipient concerning future employment and must refrain from participation in projects or agreements with such
recipients.

c. Employees of the recipient will not be considered Federal employees or agents of the United States for any purposes
under this agreement. d. Except in very limited circumstances (e.g., construction agreements), no agreement period of
performance can exceed a total of five years, including extensions. e. Recipients who engage or assist in scientific
related activities on behalf of USDA must uphold the principles of scientific integrity established by Departmental
Regulations 1074-001, Scientific Integrity. Covered activities include engaging in, supervising, managing, and reporting
scientific work; analyzing and publicly communicating information resulting from scientific work; and utilizing information
derived from scientific work in policy and decision making. f. Recipients of awards under covered programs (as defined
in Executive Order 13858, January 31, 2019) are hereby notified that they are encouraged to use, to the greatest extent
practicable, iron and aluminum as well as steel, cement, and other manufactured products produced in the United States
in every contract, subcontract, purchase order, or subaward that is chargeable under the award. "Covered program"
means a program that provides financial assistance for the alteration, construction, conversion, demolition, extension,
improvement, maintenance, construction, rehabilitation, or repair of an infrastructure project in the United States.
However, it does not include programs for which a domestic preference is inconsistent with law or programs providing
financial assistance that are subject to comparable domestic preferences. g. The recipient and its employees are
prohibited from promoting, recommending, or discussing the availability of specific commercial products or services with
FPAC agency clients in the course of carrying out activities under this agreement, including any products or services
offered by the recipient, except as may be specifically allowed in the agreement.

IX. PATENTS, INVENTIONS, COPYRIGHTS, AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SUPPORT AND DISCLAIMER

a. Allocation of rights of patents, inventions, and copyrights must be in accordance with 2 CFR Part 200.315. This
regulation provides that small businesses normally may retain the principal worldwide patent rights to any invention
developed with USDA support.

b. In accordance with 37 CFR Section 401.14, each subject invention must be disclosed to the Federal agency within 2
months after the inventor discloses it in writing to contractor personnel responsible for patent matters. Invention
disclosure statements pursuant to 37 CFR Section 401.14(c) must be made in writing to:

Farm Production and Conservation Business Center Grants and Acquisitions Division 1400 Independence Avenue, SW. 
Room 6819 South Building Washington, DC 20250 

c. USDA receives a royalty-free license for Federal Government use, reserves the right to require the patentee to license
others in certain circumstances, and requires that anyone exclusively licensed to sell the invention in the United States
must manufacture it domestically.

d. The following acknowledgment of USDA support must appear in the publication of any material, whether copyrighted
or not, and any products in electronic formats (World Wide Web pages, computer programs, etc.) that is substantially
based upon or developed under this award:

"This material is based upon work supported by the U.S. Department of Agriculture, under agreement number [recipient 
should enter the applicable award number here]." 

In addition, all publications and other materials, except scientific articles or papers published in scientific journals, must 
include the following statement: 

"Any opinions, findings, conclusions, or recommendations expressed in this publication are those of the author(s) and do 
not necessarily reflect the views of the U.S. Department of Agriculture. In addition, any reference to specific brands or 
types of products or services does not constitute or imply an endorsement by the U.S. Department of Agriculture for 
those products or services." 

DocuSign Envelope ID: FE1985AA-707B-456C-A7CF-552345A10668



e. All publications printed with Federal Government funds will include the most current USDA nondiscrimination
statement, available from the Public Affairs Division, Civil Rights Division, or on the USDA home page. If the material is
too small to permit the full nondiscrimination statement to be included, the material must, at a minimum, include the
statement:

"USDA is an equal opportunity provider and employer." 

The recipient is responsible for ensuring that an acknowledgment of USDA is made during news media interviews, 
including popular media such as radio, television, and news magazines, that discuss work funded by this award in a 
substantial way. 

X. COST-SHARING REQUIREMENTS

a. If the award has specific cost-sharing requirements, the cost-sharing participation in other projects may not be
counted toward meeting the specific cost-share requirement of this award and must come from non-Federal sources
unless otherwise stated in the applicable program authorizing statute. b. Cost share must be documented on each SF
425 and SF 270 and in source documentation as it is provided by the recipient or third party. The required cost-share or
matching ratio must be met by the end of the agreement period of performance; however, it does not have to be
maintained for every payment request.

c. Should the recipient become aware that it may be unable to provide the cost-sharing amount identified in this award, it
must- 1. Immediately notify the FPAC administrative contact of the situation. 2. Specify the steps it plans to take to
secure replacement cost sharing. 3. Indicate the plans to either continue or phase out the project in the absence of cost
sharing. If the recipient's plans are not acceptable to FPAC, the award may be subject to termination. FPAC
modifications to proposed cost sharing revisions are made on a case-by-case basis. Failure by the recipient to notify
FPAC in accordance with this section may result in the disallowance of some or all the costs charged to the award, the
subsequent recovery by FPAC of some of the FPAC funds provided under the award, and possible termination of the
award. It may constitute a violation of the terms and conditions of the award so serious as to provide grounds for
subsequent suspension or debarment.

d. The recipient must maintain records of all project costs that are claimed by the recipient as cost sharing as well as
records of costs to be paid by FPAC. If the recipient's cost participation includes in-kind contributions, the basis for
determining the valuation for volunteer services and donated property must be documented.

e. Recipients must provide notification to the agency administrative contact when adding or replacing sources of cost­
share contributions.

XI. PROGRAM INCOME

Program income is the gross revenue generated by a Federally funded activity earned during the performance period of 
the award. Program income may be earned by recipients from fees charged for conference or workshop attendance, 
from rental fees earned from real property or equipment acquired with Federal funds, or from the sale of commodities or 
items developed under the grant or cooperative agreement. It must fall within the guidelines at 2 CFR 200.307. Unless 
identified and addressed in the award, the recipient must provide notification to the administrative contact and request 
the manner it would like to treat the income (i.e., deductive or additive}. Program income may be used to meet recipient 
cost-share requirements with the approval of the Government. All program income must be reported on the applicable 
SF 270 and SF 425. 

XII. NONEXPENDABLE EQUIPMENT

Recipients purchasing equipment or products with funds provided under this award are encouraged to purchase only 
American-made equipment and products. Title to nonexpendable equipment purchased with award funds will vest in the 
recipient upon completion of the award project and acceptance by FPAC of required final reports. When equipment is no 
longer needed by the recipient and the per-unit fair market value is less than $5,000, the recipient may retain, sell, or 
dispose of the equipment with no further obligation to FPAC. However, if the per-unit fair market value is $5,000 or more, 
the recipient must submit a written request to the FPAC administrative contact for disposition instructions. 

XIII. LIMIT OF FEDERAL LIABILITY

The maximum financial obligation of FPAC to the recipient is the amount of funds indicated in the award as obligated by 
FPAC. However, if an erroneous amount is stated on the approved budget, or any supporting document relating to the 
award, FPAC will have the unilateral right to make the correction and to make an appropriate adjustment in the FPAC 
share of the award to align with the Federal amount authorized. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: FE1985AA-707B-456C-A7CF-552345A10668



XIV. MODIFICATIONS AND TERMINATIONS

The parties may amend this award through an exchange of correspondence between the authorized signatory of each or 
via formal amendment document. The award is subject to termination if FPAC determines that the recipient has failed to 
comply with the terms and conditions of the award. If the award is terminated, the guidelines at 2 CFR 200.339-42 will 
govern the obligations of the parties. 

XV. PRIVACY ACT AND PROHIBITION AGAINST CERTAIN INTERNAL CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENTS

a. Activities performed under this award may involve access to confidential and potentially sensitive information about
governmental and landowner issues. The term "confidential information" means proprietary information or data of a
personal nature about an individual, or information or data submitted by or pertaining to an organization. This information
must not be disclosed without the prior written consent of FPAC.

b. The recipient's personnel will follow the rules and procedures of disclosure set forth in the Privacy Act of 1974, 5 U.S.
C. Section 552a, and implementing regulations and policies with respect to systems of records determined to be subject
to the Privacy Act. The recipient's personnel must also comply with privacy of personal information relating to natural
resources conservation programs in accordance with section 1244 of Title 11 of the Farm Security and Rural Investment
Act of 2002 {Public Law 107-171).

c. The recipient agrees to comply with the "Prohibition Against Certain Internal Confidentiality Agreements:"

1. You may not require your employees, contractors, or subrecipients seeking to report fraud, waste, or abuse to sign or
comply with internal confidentiality agreements or statements prohibiting or otherwise restricting them from lawfully
reporting that waste, fraud, or abuse to a designated investigative or law enforcement representative of a Federal
department or agency authorized to receive such information. 2. You must notify your employees, contractors, or
subrecipients that the prohibitions and restrictions of any internal confidentiality agreements inconsistent with paragraph
(1) of this award provision are no longer in effect. 3. The prohibition in paragraph (1) of this award provision does not
contravene requirements applicable to any other form issued by a Federal department or agency governing the
nondisclosure of classified information. 4. If FPAC determines that you are not in compliance with this award provision,
FPAC: i. Will prohibit your use of funds under this award, in accordance with sections 743 and 744 of Division E of the
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2016, {Pub. L. 114-113) or any successor provision of law; ii. May pursue other
remedies available for your material failure to comply with award terms and conditions. XVI. ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF
SECTION 1619 COMPLIANCE

The recipient agrees to comply with FPAC guidelines and requirements regarding the disclosure of information protected 
under Section 1619 of the Food, Conservation, and Energy Act of 2008 (PL 110-246), 7 U.S.C. 8791 as described 
below. 

a. Responsibilities. 1. Acceptance of this award indicates acknowledgment and understanding that the recipient is legally
bound by Federal statute to comply with the provisions of Section 1619 and that the recipient will not subsequently
disclose information protected by section 1619 to any individual or organization that is not directly covered by this award.
Any such subsequent disclosure of the protected information {except as permitted under Section 1619) will be
considered a violation of Section 1619. The recipient will be held responsible should disclosure of the protected
information occur.

2. Acceptance of this award legally binds every owner, manager, supervisor, employee, contractor, agent, and
representative of the recipient to comply with the provisions in Section 1619. The recipient must consult with FPAC prior
to providing protected information to an entity or individual outside of the recipient and as necessary to implement the
program to ensure that such release is permissible.

3. The recipient will use the protected information only to perform work that is directly connected to this award. Use of
the protected information to perform work that is not directly connected to this award is expressly prohibited.

4. The recipient must internally restrict access to the protected information to only those individuals who have a
demonstrated need to know the protected information to perform work under this award.

5. The provisions in Section 1619 are continuing obligations. Even when the recipient is no longer a recipient, or when
individuals currently affiliated with the recipient become no longer so affiliated, every person having been provided
access to the protected information will continue to be legally bound to comply with these provisions.

6. The recipient must notify all managers, supervisors, employees, contractors, agents, and representatives about this
provision and the requirements of Section 1619. Notifications about the existence of this provision must be made to
those individuals who are new to the organization and periodic notifications must be sent throughout the organization {as
well as to all contractors and agents) to remind all about the ongoing and continuing requirements.

DocuSign Envelope ID: FE1985AA-707B-456C-A7CF-552345A10668



7. When the recipient is unsure whether particular information is covered or protected by Section 1619, the recipient
must consult with FPAC to determine whether the information must be withheld.

8. Use of the protected information for any purpose is expressly prohibited after the period of performance end date of
this award. Upon the award end date, any protected information provided under this award must be immediately
destroyed or returned to FPAC. The recipient must provide to FPAC written certification that the protected information
(paper copy, electronic copy, or both) has been properly destroyed, removed from any electronic storage media, or both.

9. Any State's "sunshine law," "open records act" or other version of the Freedom of Information Act is superseded by
section 1619 under the Supremacy Clause of the U.S. Constitution. Accordingly, information protected from disclosure
by section 1619 must not be released under such State laws.

b. Protected Information.

1. Examples of the types of information prohibited by disclosure under Section 1619 include, but are not limited to, the
following:

i. State identification and county number (where reported and where located}. ii. Producer or landowner name, business
full address, phone number, Social Security Number, and similar personal identifying information. iii. Farm, tract, field,
and contract numbers. iv. Production shares and share of acres for each Farm Serial Number (FSN) field. v. Acreage
information, including crop codes. vi. All attributes for Common Land Units (CLUs) in USDA's Geospatial Information
System vii. Any photographic, map, or geospatial data that, when combined with other maps, can be used to identify a
landowner. viii. Location of conservation practices.

2. Section 1619 allows disclosure of "payment information (including payment information and the names and addresses
of recipients of payments) under any Department program that is otherwise authorized by law" (emphasis added}. The
names and payment information of producers generally may be provided to the public; however, the recipient shall
consult with FPAC if there is any uncertainty as to the provision of such information.

3. Section 1619 also allows disclosure of otherwise protected information if "the information has been transformed into a
statistical or aggregate form without naming any-(i) individual owner, operator, or producer; or (ii) specific data
gathering cite." The recipient must consult with FPAC as to whether specific information falls within this exception prior to
relying on this exception.

c. Violations. The recipient will be held responsible for violations of this provision and Section 1619. A violation of this
provision by the recipient may result in action by FPAC, including termination of the underlying Federal award.

d. Effective Period. The requirements of this provision is effective on the date of the final signature and will continue until
FPAC notifies the recipient that it is no longer required based on changes in applicable Federal law.

XVII. AWARD CLOSEOUT

a. Award closeout is the process by which FPAC determines that all required project activities have been performed
satisfactorily and all necessary administrative actions have been completed. b. The recipient must submit, no later than
90 calendar days after the end date of the period of performance, all financial, performance, and other reports as
required by the terms and conditions of the agreement, including documentation showing that match or cost-share
requirements have been met. The awarding agency may approve extensions when requested by the recipient. c. Unless
the awarding agency authorizes an extension, the recipient must liquidate all obligations incurred under the agreement
not later than 90 calendar days after the end date of the period of performance. d. Recipients must submit all requests
for reimbursements no later than 90 calendar days after the end date of the period of performance. e. The recipient must
promptly refund any balances of unobligated cash that the awarding agency paid in advance or paid and that are not
authorized to be retained by the recipient for use in other projects. See 0MB Circular A-129 and see §200.345 Collection
of amounts due, for requirements regarding unreturned amounts that become delinquent debts. f. Recipients must retain
all records pertaining to the agreement in accordance with 2 CFR 200.333-337 and any additional requirements included
in the agreement statement of work. g. Recipients must follow disposition requirements for property acquired with award
funds in accordance with 2 CFR 200.310-316.

DocuSign Envelope ID: FE1985AA-707B-456C-A7CF-552345A10668



National Resources Conservation Service 
Cooperative Agreement to stabilize the stream banks and protect a main sewer line along 
Mansker Creek near Old Springfield Pike in Davidson County. 
 
This Amendment to the Agreement shall not be binding upon the Local Agency until it has been 
signed by all necessary parties; and approved, accepted, and/or ratified by a proper ordinance 
or resolution of the Metropolitan Council and filed in the Office of the Metropolitan Clerk. 
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this instrument to be executed by their 
respective authorized officials as of the date written below. 
 
Recommended by: 
 
 

    

Scott Potter, Director Date 

Water & Sewer Department 

 

Approved as to Availability of Funds: 
 

 

    

Kevin Crumbo, Director Date 

Department of Finance 

 

Approved as to Risk and Insurance: 
 

 

    

Director of Risk Management Services Date 

 

Approved as to Form and Legality: 

 

 

    

Metropolitan Attorney Date 

 
 

The Metropolitan Government of Nashville &  
Davidson County: 
 
 

________________________________   ________________________ 
John Cooper       Date 
Metropolitan Mayor 
 

Attest this the ____ day of March, 2021. 
 
 

  

Metropolitan Clerk 

DocuSign Envelope ID: FE1985AA-707B-456C-A7CF-552345A10668

3/1/2021

3/3/2021

3/3/2021

3/3/2021



 

 

 

ORIGINAL 
                              

          METROPOLITAN COUNTY COUNCIL 

          
Resolution No.         

A resolution approving an amendment to 
the Cooperative Agreement with the United 
States Department of Agriculture – 
National Resources Conservation Service 
to stabilize the stream banks and protect a 
main sewer line along Mansker Creek near 
Old Springfield Pike in Davidson County. 
(MWS Project No. 5110 EWP) 

 

                    

Introduced              

Amended                

                    

Adopted               

                              

Approved                

By                  

 
Metropolitan Mayor   

                    

                    

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: FE1985AA-707B-456C-A7CF-552345A10668




